
P/N 8397-ST 

Rhino CV Boot/A-Arm Guard Set 

Fits: 450 and 660 Yamaha Rhino 

Front: 

1. (2) Guards (1 LH and 1 RH) 

2. (6) Small Tube Clamps 

3. (6) 1/4-20x.75” Button Hd Socket Screw-Zinc 

4. (6) 1/4-20 Nylon Nut-Zinc 

5. (6) 1/4 Flat Washer 

 

Rear: 

1. (2) Guards (1 LH and 1 RH) 

2. (4) Large Tube Clamps 

3. (4) 1/4-20x.75” Button Hd Socket Screw-Zinc 

4. (4) 1/4-20 Nylon Nut-Zinc 

5. (4) 1/4 Flat Washer-Zinc 

6. (2) 5/16-2.5” Hex Head Bolt-Grade 2 Zinc 

7. (2) 5/16 Fender Washer-Zinc 

8. (2) 5/16 Nylon Nut-Zinc 

Installation: 

Front: 

1. Using the front hardware install the small front 

guards on the front A-Arms. 

2. The small bent tabs will go toward the wheel.  The 

guard will have the large flange towards the front. 

3. Insert the button head screw up through the guard, 

through the clamp, washer then the nut on top.  Re-

peat this process for the other clamps. 

4. Do not tighten the bolts until you make sure the tire 

does not hit the guards.  Turn the steering wheel left 

and right and if it does not interfere with the tire go 

ahead an tighten all bolts. 

 

Rear: 

1. The large guards will be mounted so that  you can 

read our logo from behind the Rhino. 

2. Insert the 2.5” bolts up through the small round hole 

in the guards.  The bolt will go through the A-arm 

and the large washer and nut will go on top. 

3. Using the large clamps, repeat the process used on 

the front guards. 
Extreme Metal Products, LLC 

WWW.EXTREMEMETALPRODUCTS.COM 

 


